Summary historical financial data for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003, and for the period from
April 1, 2003 to February 5, 2004 is referred to as the “predecessor” information. On February 6, 2004, an indirect
subsidiary of Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. acquired Medtech Holdings, Inc. and The Denorex Company, which at
the time were both under common control and management, in a transaction accounted for using the purchase method.
The summary financial data after such dates, referred to as
“successor” information, includes the financial statement impact of recording fair value adjustments arising from such
acquisitions. In

19

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

40

addition, the summary financial data includes the impact of the Spic & Span, Bonita Bay and Vetco acquisitions from
their respective acquisition dates.

Fiscal Year Ended March 31,
2001 2002

 (In thousands, except per share
data) (predecessor basis)

(As
Previously
Reported)

(As
Restated)

(As
Previously
Reported)

(As
Restated)

Income Statement Data:
Total revenues $ 8,655 $ 7,475 $ 46,201 $ 46,253
Cost of sales 3,075 2,656 18,699 18,735
Gross profit 5,580 4,819 27,502 27,518
Advertising and promotion expenses 149 125 5,230 5,205
Depreciation and amortization
expense 305 305 3,992 3,992
General and administrative expenses 560 560 8,576 8,576
Interest expense, net 2,051 2,051 8,766 8,766
Other expense 124 124 — —
Income from continuing operations
before taxes 2,391 1,654 938 979
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes (77) (365) 311 368
Income from continuing operations 2,468 2,019 627 611
Income/(loss) from discontinued
operations 60 60 (67) (66)
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle — — — —
Net income/(loss) $ 2,528 $ 2,079 $ 560 $ 545

Other Financial Data:
Capital expenditures $ 123 $ 123 $ 95 $ 95
Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities 1,978 1,978 3,940 3,940
Investing activities (37,542) (37,542) (4,412) (4,412)
Financing activities 36,491 36,491 5,526 5,526
Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,830 $ 2,830 $ 7,884 $ 7,884
Total assets 151,292 150,531 174,783 174,039
Total long term debt, including
current maturities 80,918 80,918 93,530 93,530
Members’/shareholders’ equity 46,030 45,580 59,201 58,737

20

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

41

Year Ended
March 31,

April 1, 2003
to February 5,

February 6,
2004

to March 31,

Fiscal Year
Ended

March 31,
In thousands, except per
share data) 2003 2004 2004 2005

(predecessor basis) (successor basis)
Income Statement Data: (Restated) (Restated)
Total revenues $ 71,734 $   68,402 $ 16,876 $ 289,069
Cost of sales (1) 27,017 26,855 9,351 139,009
Gross profit 44,717 41,547 7,525 150,060
Advertising and promotion
expenses 11,116 10,061 1,267 29,697